CITY OF GAHANNA

County of Franklin
State of Ohio

*****************************************************************
Contract Documents
And
Specifications

For

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

****************************************************************

Proposal Submitted By: valor Contracting, LLC

Street Address: 201 E.Andrus Rd.

City, State, Zip: Northwood, OH 43619

Telephone #: 419-691-1750

Bid Opening Date: September 4, 2015 @ 11:00a.m.
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Dottie Franey

Director of Public Service



STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

The bidder is required to state in full detail below, what work of a character similar to that
included in the proposed Contract he has done, to give reference and such other detailed
information as will enable the Council of the City of Gahanna, and the Director of Public Service
to judge his responsibility, experience, skill, and financial standing. Among other things, this
statement shall include the following:

Evidence to the effect that the bidder maintains a permanent place of business; list of plant
equipment available for work under the proposed contract, together with statements as to when
purchased of otherwise obtained, and statements as to its present physical condition; evidence to
the effect that the bidder has a suitable financial status to meet obligations incident to the work;
and evidence to the effect that the bidder has appropriate technical experience.

gee attached Qualification Statement.




VCONTBACTING LLC

Valor Contracting, LLC

201 E. Andrus Rd.
Northwood OH 43619
Phone: 419.691.1750
Fax: 419.697.1755

CONTRACTORS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently
complete so as not to be misleading.

SUBMITTED TO: City of Gahanna
ADDRESS: 200 S. Hamilton Rd.
Gahanna, OH 43230
SUBMITTED BY: Valor Contracting, LLC
NAME: Derek O’Loughlin
ADDRESS: 201 E. Andrus Rd.
Northwood OH 43609

NAME OF PROJECT: City of Gahanna, Golf Course Fuel Tank Replacement

To Summarize, Valor Contracting, LLC was formed over 8 years ago and carries over 40 years of
experience in the fuel contracting industry. This includes both the removal and installation of USTs,
ASTs and complete fuel systems, with contract values exceeding 1 million dollars. A more

complete Statement can be provided on request.

LICENSING:

State of Ohio (BUSTR) State of Kentucky
State of Pennsylvania State of Florida

State of Michigan State of New York
State of Indiana State of Illinois

State of New Hampshire State of West Virginia
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CLAIMS AND SUITS

2.1.1 Has your organization ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? | NO

2.1.2 Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration, proceedings or suits pending or

outstanding against your organization or officers?| NO

2.1.3 Has your organization filed any lawsuits or requested arbitration with regard to

construction contracts within the last five years?| NO

REFERENCES:

ODNR-Statewide UST/AST Removal/Upgrade
David Kirschner

614-265-7080

City of Sidney-UST Removal & Closure
Barbara Dulworth
037-498-8131

City of Chillicothe-AST Installation
Thomas Day
740-773-8981

SURETY:

Dawson Companies
1340 Depot St.
Rocky River, OH
1-800-860-0090
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Dated at 201 E. Andrus Rd., Northwood, OH 43619 this 3rd day of September, 2015.

Mr. Derek O’Loughlin being duly sworn deposes and says that the information provided herein is
true and sufficiently complete so as not to be misleading.

Title: Sole Owner

Subscribed and sworn to me this 3rd day of September, 2015

= : "
Notary Public: d’mﬂ) P/U 0

\ . ) i /)— 0 c
Seal: Connuaoto kr\[pUI.QO Or) 30-2019

SHARI A. PRICE
NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-30-2019
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SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

The attention of bidders is directed, particularly to Section 0.42, page 34, of the General
Conditions relative, respectively, to the requirements to sub-letting of assigning all or any
portion of the work under this Contract.

The bidder is required to state, in detail, in the space provided below, the name, address,
experience and the work to be performed by sub-contractors in this contract.

If no sub-contractors are to be used, so state.

Asphalt-TBD

Fence-Sentry Fence 556 Beacon St. Akron, OH 44311

Electrician-Wyse Electric 405 Short Buehrer Rd.Archbold, OH 43502

Fuel Equip.-SSECO 1294 E.55th St.Cleveland, OH 44103




AFFIDAVIT

To be filed in and executed if the contractor is a corporation

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF _wWOoOD ; SS:

Derek O'Loughlin R
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is %%rlgtr%ry of

Valor Contracting
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Ohio and

having its principal office at:

201 East Andrus Rd. Northwood, OH 43619
Address/City/State/Zip

AFFIANT further says he/she is familiar with records, minutes, books, and by-laws of the said
corporation and is duly authorized to sign the Contract for the construction of:

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

for said corporation by virtue of: provision of by-1 a@\

(state whether a provision of by-laws or resolution by board. \If ré!\s,\ lution give date of adoption).

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 31q day of September ,2015.

e (. -

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 0)- HO2019

: Wit
Seal'\\\}“‘a AL Yo,
N %%
% %
: -
S & 3 = SHARI A, PRICE
Shp %S NOTARY PUBLIC- OHIO
z § = MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-30-2019



AFFIDAVIT
ORC 5719.042

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF wWOOD ; SS:

The affiant being first duly sworn states that he or she is the

Sole Owner-Valor Contract ing, LLC
Title and Name of Company

and that he/she or Valor Contract ing, LLC was
Name of Company

( X ) Not charged at the time the bid for:

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

was submitted, with any delinquent personal property taxes on the general tax list of personal
property of Franklin County, Ohio; or

() Charged at the time the bid for:
PROJECT NAME
was submitted, with delinquent property taxes on the general tax list of personal property of

Franklin County, Ohio, and attached hereto is a statement setting forth-the anpount of such due
and unpaid delinquent taxes and any due and unpaid penalties and inferest thereon.

FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught:

COMPANY AFFIANT Al

Valor Contracting, LLC Derek O'Loughlin-President

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this _3rd day of September 2015.
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 07) 300! G

SHARI A. PRICE
= NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-30-2019




NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF _OHIO

COUNTY OF WOOD : SS:

Bid Identification:

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

CONTRACTOR Derek O'Loughlin , being first duly sworn, deposes and
says thatheis sole owner sole owner, a partner, president, secretary, etc.)
of valor Contracting, LLC the party making the foregoing BID; that such

bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company,
association, organization, or corporation; that such BID is genuine and not collusive or sham;
that said BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to put in
a false or sham BID, and has not directly or indirectly colluded conspired, connived, or agreed
with any BIDDER or anyone else to put in a sham BID, or that anyone shall refrain from
bidding; that said BIDDER has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement,
communication or conference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of such
BID price, or of that of any other BIDDER, or to secure any advantage against the OWNER
awarding the contract or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained
in such BID are true; and further, that said BIDDER has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his
BID price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data
relative thereto, or paid and will not pay any fee in connection therewith, to any corporation,
partnership, company, association, organization, BID depository, or to any member or agent
thereof, of to any other individual except to such person or persons as have a partnership or other
financial interest with said BIDDER in his general business.

Signed:

Signature

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 3rd day of geptember ,20 15.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 0¥) 30-20 {

; L
Seal: \\}2\'\3 AL élé, ”

SHARI A, PRICE

Z  NOTARYPUBLIC-OHIO
= \IY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07:30-2019



ESCROW WAIVER

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

In accordance with a certain Contract between the City of Gahanna Ohio, and contractor

Valor Contracting, LLC , it is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto
that because of the short-term duration of the within contract, no escrow account will be
established as is required pursuant to Sections 153.13, 153.14 and 153.63 of the Ohio Revised

Code nor shall any interest be paid on retainage.

Signed:

Signature N\

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 3rd day of September ,20 15.

(\§)’UM %«w

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: )33 Oi 9

Seal: o
\\\ l’i

SHARI A. PRICE
= NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
< MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-30-2019

7, (¢}
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BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND
(ORC Section 153.57(1))

KNOW ALL MEN BY THUSE PRESENTS, that we, the andersigned

Valor Contracting, LLC, 201 E. Andrus Road, Northwood, Ohio 43619
' (Name and Address of Contractor)

as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

as Surety,a re hereby held and firmly bound unto the City of Gahanna, Ohio, hereinafter called
fhe Obligee, in the penal sun of the doflar amount of the bid to undertake the project known as:

3

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

The penal sum referred to herein shall be the dotlar amount of the Principal’s bid ta the Obligee,
incorporating any additive or deductive alternate propusals made by the Principal on the date
referred to above to the Obligee, which are accepted by the Obligee. inno case shall the penal
sum exceed the amount of dollars

($ )

1f the above line s left blank, the penal sum will be the full amouwnt of the. Principal’s bid,
including alternates. Alternatively, if conipleted, the amount stated must not be less than the full
amount af the bid, including alternates, in dollars and cents. A percentage amount is not
acceptable. For the payment ofthe penal sum well and trafy to he made,w @ hiereby jointly and
severally bind ourselyes; our heirs, executors, administrators, SUCCESSOTS, and assigns.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION 1S SUCH, that whereas the above named
Principal has submitted a bid on the above re ferred to project:

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee accepts the bid of the Principal and the Principal fails to
enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid. plans, details, specifications. and bills of
material; and in the event the Principal pays 1o the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten
percent of the penalty hereof between the amount speciﬁed in the bid and such larger amount for
which the Obliges may in good faith contract with the next lowest hidderto perform the work
covered by the bid; or in the event the Obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest
bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the Principal will pay the Obligée the differénce not
10 exceed ten percent of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs,
in connection with the resubmission, of printing and mailing niotices to prospective bidders,
whichever is less. than this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full foree and effect.
if the Obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the Principal within ten days after the
awarding of the conitract enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details,
specifications, and bills of materials, which said contract is made a part of this bend the same as
though set forth herein; and



F THE SAID Principal shall well and faithfully perform each and gvery condition of such
contract; and indemnify the Obligee against all damaye suffered by failure to perform such
contiact according to the provisions thereof and in accordance with the plans, details,
specifications, and hills of material therefore; and shall pay all fawful clairos of subcontractors.
maierialmen, and laborers for abor performed and materials furnished in the carzying forward,
performing. or eompleting of sajd contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall
be for the benetit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the Obliges
herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect;
It being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all clains
hereunder shall in no event-exceed the penal amount of this abligation as herein stated.

THE SALID Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in
of to the terms of said contract or in or'to the plans and specifications therefare shall i any wise
affect (he obligations of said Surety on this bond. and it does hereby waive notice of any such
modifications, omissiens, or additions to the terms of the contract:or to the wotk ar ta the
specifications.

NV

Kathy Van Tassel

SURETY COMPANY ADDRESS: SURETY AGENT'S ADDRESS

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company Dawson Insurance

Company Name Ageooy Name

4125 Highlander Parkway, Suite 400 1340 Depot Street
Street Street

Richfield, Ohio 44286 Cleveland, Ohio 44116

City/State/Zip City/State/Zip i

(ORC Section 9.32 requires awarding authority give writlen notice ofaward to Surety and Agent.]

CITY OF GAHANNA
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POWER NO, 3417352 09

General

Power ‘ Westfield Insurance Co.

of Attorney - Westfield National Insurance Co.
Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE GOMPANY, corporations, herelnafter referred to individually as a “Company” and collectively as “Companies,” euly
organized and exlsting under tha laws of the Stats of Ohlo, and having Its princlpal office In Westfisld Center, Medina County, Ohlo, do by these
presents make, constltute and appoint

DAVID J. BLACK, LOUIS A, COLAGROSS, MARY ANN COPLEY, BRUCE W, LOCKHART, MAGGIE LOESER, LORI A, PROCH,

GARY E. ROADRUCK, STEPHANIE A, ROOK, LINKA V., ROESER, KYP L. ROSS, FAITH A, STUDENY, KATHY VAN TASSEL,

LAURA B. WHALEY, MARK N. COLEMAN, ELAINA M. MCGRATH, STEPHANIE HOHMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of ROCKY RIVER and State of @H Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with fulf power and authorlty hereby conferred In Its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and dellver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, ot other Instruments or contracts of
surelyship- - - = - =« - == - - - -~ e e w mammmam o memommme === R T TR R
LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENGY, MORTGAGE
BUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS,

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the sald Attorney(s)-In-Fact may doin
the premises. Sald appolntment is made_undar and by authorlty of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direstors of sach of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

“Be [t Resolved, that the Presldent, any Senlor Executive, any Secretary or any Fldelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executlve shall
be and Is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject to the followlng provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be glven full power and authority for and In the name of and on pehalf of the Company, to exascuts, acknowledge and
dellver, any and all bonds, recognlzances, contracts, agreemetits of Indemnity and other conditional or obllgatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company’s llabllity thersunder, and any such Instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If sighad by the Presldent and sealsd and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”

“Be [t Further Resoived, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter afflxed to any
power of attorney of any cettiflcate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certlficate bearing facsimlle signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valld and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which It Is attached.” (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by thelr National Surety Leader and Senjor Executive and thelr corporate seals to be hereto
affixed this 10th  day of APRIL A.D., 2015 ,

mmlmu"" |\““"""’|r',

Corporate 4,»-"\‘”\5“ RA ‘:rl,,"’

SUNONAL 7, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
Seals | FgWimindey & Sy s, ‘,.e*’qf»:.‘-‘v‘-_-:?.‘!'g % WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Afflxed Fope =B *a F.94 (I > OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
(& opny o) & Ty ST g
\ j2] i SEAL i iz ik
W, e ATE R ipF ¥, 1848 JFF i -
ﬁ""y,mm il #f ”":,” u.:u \\‘\\\\o 'l"’h,,'. ““.‘“a By: / ) -
State of Ohlo g DT e Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and
County of Medina sS.. Senior Executive
On this 10th day of APRIL A.D., 2016 , hefore me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did

depose and say, that he resides In Wooster, Ohio; that he Is Natio pal Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described In and which
pxecuted the above tnstrument; that he knows the seals of sald Companles; that the seals afflxad to sald Instrument are such corporate seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of sald Companles; and that he signed his nams thereto by like order.

Notarlal Ay, i
Seal SSQUAL S e, ‘
Affixad &v’\\\”/,/@@ 7 4
SN ghiash

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

v _-_w -
State of Ohle L \5\)\ & 5.0 My Commission Does Not Explre (Sec, 147,03 Ohio Revised Code)
County of Medina ss. %79 Sriod
‘7:5 4 “““‘,-

|, Frank A, Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANGCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hersby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by sald
Companles, which Is still In full force and etfect; and furthermore, the resoiutions of the Boards -of Directors, set out In the Power of Attorney are
In tull force and sifect,

in Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of sald Companles at Westfleid Centar, Ohio, this 7[ day of

‘“ummu,“,
.

£ o mamiig, K

‘Q“?‘ },?.':’.".\.L./ :5':(’:, .‘p““ \ 09,

ol R SO RO ST e T 4

l-:.’{ 'n{(‘;*‘t s- ."Z/l-'. "-’YZ‘ ’,__ IS “kﬂ]’fkfa'-. 3 / ) / 1

EGE AL 5 iH SEAL 0! ia Rl
10 & E insoEg i3 ’ LABANAnK  Secrstary
W, TN ¥ \%/, RO A% 848",.";**:5 Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

.hw LT U ”"/ ._‘h'"."n ] “‘: ’t"' Sacesev “““‘-.

C—" ""'a. o l#'f' “““‘\0‘ ”""'ll'mm'“"‘.

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



Office of Risk Assessment
50 West Town Street
Third Floor - Suite 300 John R. Kasich - Governor
Columbus,Ohic 43215
(614)644-2658
Fax(614)644-3256
www.insurance.ohio.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Mary Taylor - Lt. Governor/Director

Certificate of Compliance

Issued  06/04/2015
Effective 07/01/2015
Expires 06/30/2016

I. Mary Taylor, hereby certify that 1 am the Lt.Governor/Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have
supervision of insurance business in said State and as such { hereby certify that

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

of Ohio is duly organized under the Jaws of this State and is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the
following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Sectionm 3925.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Thefl

Collectively Renewable A & H
Commercial Auto - Liability
Commereial Auto ~ No Fault
Commercial Auto - Physical Damage
Credit Aceident & Health
Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Group Accident & Health
Guaranteed Renewable A & H

Inland Marine

Medical Malpractice

Multiple Peril - Commercial
Multiple Peril - Farmowners
Multiple Peril - Homeowners
Nonecancellable A & H
Nonrenew-Stated Reasons (A&H)
Qcean Marine

Other Accident oniy

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - Liakility
Private Passenger Auto - No Fault
Private Passenger Auto - Physical Damage
Surety

Workers Compensation

OMIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December

31.2014 that it has admitted assets in the amount of §

surplus of at least $1,902,449,534.

95,105,375, Habilities in the amount of $692.655.841, and

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, | have hereunto subseribed my name and caused my seal to be aftixed at Columbus, Ohio,

this day and date.

|
//}%w?/ Jé&&fxf&Z/

Mary Tavlor, Li. Governor/Director

INS7230{Rev. 62003}

Acercdited by the Mational Association of Insuranse Commissioners (NAID)



Financial
Statement
Ohio Mé«'m@ mmmﬁ@ Co.

December 31, 20143 4 Conter, Ohio 44251-5601
CHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
BALANCE SHEET
Decernber 31, 2014
{in thousands)

Cash, cash sguivalents, and shert term investments 47 876
Bonds 401,334
Stocks 1,828192

onl astate 50,147
Agents' balances and uncollected premiums, net :

Other admitied assets

Total admitted assels

o3

Resarve for unearnad premiums
Reserve for unpaid losses and loss expenses
Reserve for taxes and other labilities

155.968
282,227
0,460

S
h

Total liabilities 802 855
Caplial stock g
Surpius 1,802,450
Total surpius 1,802,450

Total Hiabilities and surplus

State of Ohio

County of Medina

The undersigned. being duly sworn, say§: That he is National Surely I,x,(.uc" « Surety Operations of “(hio
wume s Tnsurance C ompany, Westfield Center, Ohio: that said Company 15 2 corperation duly organized,
& and engaged in business as o Surety Lompuity by virtue of the Laws of the State of {)hm and
ss in the State of e QOhio... )
ali the reqaziz'\-“rzcms' of the laws of sald State apyis cable 10 8
Surety under such laws; that saic Lcmpm‘zx has aiso ¢ Ol%}}x.vsj ‘md‘
under the Act of Cong fzp{)’{)vu} July 1647, 6 U.8.C. sec. 6-13; and Craa ix} ms, buﬁ,
and belief the above stastoment 18 g full frue, ¢ wnd correct statement of the financial cond
Company on the 31st day of December, 2014

horized o do busis

to &C? a8

Attest

(i ':Z‘g'.
P s 3T

§ rank AL Carring Dennis P,
Group 'z,cg?hi i.a;.v.d'ez: Secretary National Su

Surety Operat fions

8
o
@

G
»
&

Attorney &

Notary Pablic - State of Ohio
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“ee, 5
iag s
Fseaint




PROPOSAL

GOLF COURSE FUEL TANK REPLACEMENT — PV 376

TO: Director of Public Service
City of Gahanna, Ohio

After careful examination of the specifications, form of contract and the site of the proposed
work, the undersigned hereby proposes and agrees if this proposal be accepted, to enter into a
contract using the form of contract provided for, to furnish all equipment, labor, materials and
construction to complete the said work in accordance with the terms and conditions specified and
to furnish a satisfactory bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount
of the contract, conditioned as and in form prescribed by law as a guarantee for the faithful
performance of the contract for the following prices as described and contained herein.

The bidder shall fill in all unit prices shown in the proposal and make necessary extensions and
add all totals. The unit prices shown, together with quantities shown shall determine the total
amount of the bid. If there is an error made, unit prices shown shall govern. The City reserves
the right to waive any irregularities of the bidding process, and to make any mathematical
corrections as required.

NOTE: NO BIDDER MAY WITHDRAW UNTIL SIXTY DAYS AFTER THE DATE
OPENING. THE CITY OF GAHANNA HAS THE OPTION OF ACCEPTING
OR REJECTING ANY OR ALL PROPOSALS OR ANY PORTION THEREOF.



If the foregoing proposal shall be accepted by the City of Gahanna, State of Ohio, and the
undersigned shall fail within a period of ten (10) days from the notice of acceptance to execute a
satisfactory contract or furnish a satisfactory bond as stated in the notice to bidders hereto
attached, then the City may, at its option, determine that the undersigned had abandoned the
contract and thereupon this proposal shall be null and void and the bond or certified check
accompanying this proposal shall be forfeited to and become the property of the City, otherwise
the bond or certified check accompanying this proposal shall be returned to the undersigned on
demand. (The appropriate blanks pertaining to the certified check or proposal bond shall be
properly filled in by the bidder)

(__) Attached hereto is a certified check on Bank of Ohio,
for the sum of $ according to the terms of the notice
to bidders.
(_x ) Attached hereto is the bid guaranty/contract bond executed by Ohio Farmers Insurance
for the sum of $§ contract amount according to the terms of the notice
to bidders.

The names and residences of all persons and parties interested in the foregoing bid as principals
are:

Derek O'Loughlin 30111 Bates Rd.Perrysburg,OH 43551
Name Address
Name Address
Name Address

e st sk sk s stesfe st st st sk sk s skskestekskskokoskokskokokoskokokokokokoskstokoksk sk ok

- 201 E.Andrus Rd.Northwood,OH 43619
Signature of Biddter”~_) Business Address

Signed this 3rd day of September 20 15,




Bid Tab

Page 1 of 2

1:,::;:;? Golf Course Fuel Tank Replacement - PV 376 Contractor: valor Contracting, LLC
Address: 201 E.Andrus Rd.
Northwood,OH 43619

Bid Opening: September 4, 2015 Phone Number: ( 419 )91 =-1750

Demolition
1 202 |Existing Asphalt pavement Removal S.Y. 330 3.00 $ 990.00 -
2 | SPEC |Existing Fuel Station Removal (Includes Existing Concrete Pad) L.S. 1 5,240.00 $ 5,240.00-
3 | SPEC |Existing Dumpster Enclosure & Pad Removal LS. 1 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00-

Site Work

II::?n ?tI::: Dseriytion Unit | Qty (Mm[i:g al:ziffbor) Bid Price
4 204 [Proof Rolling HR. 2 500.00 $1,000.00 -
5 204 {Subgrade Compaction S.Y. 230 3.00 $690.00 -
6 304 |12" Aggregate Base CY. 78 20.00 $1,560.00 -
7 451 |8" Concrete Pad, Class C CY. 52 346.15 $18,000.006
8 623 |Construction Layout Stakes L.S. 1 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00-
9 624 |Mobilization LS. 1 2,500.00 $2,500.00 -
10 | SPEC [Steel Bollards Each 11 300.00 $3,300.00 -
11 | SPEC |10' Swing Gate (Dumpster Enclosure) L.S. 2 2,000.00 $4,000.00 -
12 | SPEC |12’ Sliding Gate (Fuel Enclosure) L.S. 1 2,500.00 $2,500.00 -
13 | SPEC |Wood Fence Enclosure (Not Including Gates) LF. 90 40.00 $3,600.00 -

Parking Lot

fcon| Lt Description nit | Qty | gt vntaey | BidPrice
14 304 |8" Aggregate Base CY. 21 25.00 $525.00 -
15 448 |1 1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Type I CY. 4 100.00 $400.00 -
16 | 448 |1 1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Type II CY. 4 100.00 $ 400.00 -
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Bid Tab

Nan'le of Golf Course Fuel Tank Replacement - PV 376 Contractor: ,
Project: Valor Contracting, LLC
Address: , 1 g andrus Rd.
Northwood, OH 43619
Bid Opening: September 4, 2015 Phone Number: ( 419 ) 691 -1750
Erosion Control
Bid | Spec P . Unit Price . .
Ttem | Item L Tt Qty (Material and Labor) Bid Price
17 207 |Filter Fabric Fence L.F. 160 4.00 $640.00 -
18 | 659 [Seeding & Mulching S.Y. 105 3.00 $315.00 -
19 | SPEC [Concrete Washout Each 1 500.00 $ 500.00 -
Fuel Station
Bid | Spec i ; Unit Price s .
Ttem | Item Deseription Hukt Qty (Material and Labor) Bid Price
20 | SPEC [Closure Permitting & Documents L.S. 1 750.00 $750.00 -
21 | SPEC |550 Gallon Tank (Gas) Each 1 11,000.00 $11,000.00-
22 | SPEC 550 Gallon Tank (Diesel) Each 1 11,000.00 $11,000.00-
23 | SPEC [Mechanical Dispenser (Duel Hoses) Each 1 9,000.00 $9,000.00 -
24 | SPEC |Remove & Relocate Fuel Master L.S. 1 1,000.00 $1,000.00 -
25 | SPEC |Aboveground Piping LF. 170 25.00 $4,250.00 -
26 SPEC [Catwalk L.S. 1 4,000.00 $4,000.00 -
Electrical
Bid | Spec . e ; Unit Price . .
Ttem| Ttem Description Unit Qty (Material and Labor) Bid Price
27 | SPEC |Electrical L.S. 1 15,000.00 $15,000.00-
TOTAL: $ 106,860.00 -




Request for Taxpayer
Identifiqation Number and Certification

-
o V=9

(Rev. December 2014)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

1 Name (as shown on your income tax raturn). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.
VALOR CONTRACTING LLC
2 Business name/disregarded entily name, if different from above

Give Form to the
requester, Do not
send to the IRS.

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the fallowing seven boxes:

l:| [ndividual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation D S Corporation D Partnership
single-member LLC

Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership) » C

Note. For a single-member LLG that is disregarded, do not check LLC; check the appropriate box in the line above for Exemption from FATGA reporting
the tax classification of the single-member owner. code (if any)

D Other (ses instructions) » {Applies to accounts maintalnad outside tha U.S)
5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) Requester’s name and address (optional)
201 E ANDRUS RD
6 Cily, state, and ZIP code
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619
7 List account number(s) here (optional}

4 Exemptions {codes apply only to
certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):

Exempt payes code (if any)

D Trust/estate

Print or type
See Specific Instructions on page 2.

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the hame given on line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a

| social security number

resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | instructions on page 3. For other - -
entities, it is your employer Identification number (EIN). If you do not have a humber, see How to geta
TIN on page 3. or

Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the Instructions for line 1 and the chart on page 4 for

Employer identification number
guidelines on whose number to enter.

2{7(-{0{6|9|3|7|2]|8

Certification
Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer Identification number (or [ am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and

2. ) am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue

Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that [ am
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. tam a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding
because you have failed to report alfinterest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage
interest paid, acquisition or abandgnmgnt scured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and
generally, payments other than Intrestfand di¥idends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the

instructions on page 3. o

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such
as legislation enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov/fw3,

Sign Signature of
Here U.S. person >

—_— Nl

« Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T
(tuition)

¢ Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
® Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (Including a resident alien), to
provide your correct TIN.

If you do not refurn Form W-8 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject

Purpose of Form
An Individual or entity (Form W-9 requester} who is required to file an information

return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN}
which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification
number (ITIN}, adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer
identification number (EIN}, to report on an information return the amount paid to
you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following:

» Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid) .
+ Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
» Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)

* Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by
brokers)

+ Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
« Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding? on page 2.
By signing the filled-out form, you:

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct {or you are waiting for a number
to be issued),

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withhelding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If
applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of
any partnership income from a U.S, trade or business is not subject to the
withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and

4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are

exempt fram the FATCA reporting, Is carrect. See What is FATCA reporting? on
page 2 for further information.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 Rev. 12-2014)



Certificate of Coverage . Page 1 of 2

e
Ohio

J ‘Cetrtificate of Ohio Workers’ Compensation

Bureau of Workers’

Compensation 30 W. Spring St.

Columbus, OH 43215

This certifies that the employer listed below participates in the Ohio State Insurance Fund
::quired by law. Therefore, the employer is entitled to the rights and benefits of the fund for
;:;iod specified. This certificate is only valid if premiums and assessments, including
:22:32: are paid by the applicable due date. To verify coverage, visit www.bwc.ohio.gov, or
23:100-644-6292.

Policy number and employer
1596726

VALOR CONTRACTING LLC
201 E ANDRUS RD
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619-1303

Period specified below

07/01/2015 through
06/30/2016

www.bwec.ohio.gov
Issued by:

Adminlstrator/CEQ
You can reproduce this certificate as needed.

Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation

Required Posting

Effective Oct. 13, 2004, Section 4123.54 of the Ohio Revised Code
requires notice of rebuttable presumption. Rebuttable
presumption :

means an employee may dispute or prove untrue the
presumption

(or belief) that alcohol or a controlied substance not prescribed

by H
the employee’s physician is the proximate cause (main reason) of

the work-related injury.

The burden of proof is on the employee to prove the presence of
alcohol or a controlled substance was not the proximate cause of
the work-related injury. An employee who tests positive or

=refu . ; ) . . ,
Ohl@ meal;ﬁcgﬁv{ggfrigf{SSﬁng may L"\’(ecn.l &Lésa oes! 1| Felgr?gpe with the Certificate of gg;:p\lev:;:g;sn
e E

compensation

https://www.bwe.ohio.gov/employer/services/CertCovReprints/ secure/Certificate.asp?txtC... 7/16/2015




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -
STATE OF OHIO
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

I, Jon Husted, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and present
acting Secretary of State for the State of Ohio, and as such have custody of the
records of Ohio and Foreign business entities; that said records show VALOR
CONTRACTING, LLC, an Ohio For Profit Limited Liability Company,
Registration Number 1873755, was organized within the State of Ohio on July
31, 2009, is currently in FULL FORCE AND EFFECT upon the records of this
office.

Witness my hand and the seal of the
Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio
this 31st day of August, A.D. 2015.

Ohio Secretary of State

Validation Number: 201524301106




7/27/2015 Certificate of Compliance Approval Report

j ].(DAS Department of Administrative Services
S L LANPS V Egual Opportunity Division :

Service - Support - Solutions

Approved
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

VALOR CONTRACTING LLC
201 E ANDRUS RD
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619

Effective Dates: 7/22/2015 through 01/18/2016

The Equal Opportunity Division of the Ohio Department of Administrative Services (Division) hereby issues
VALOR CONTRACTING LLC a Certificate of Compliance. The Certificate shall be in force for 180 days
from the date of issuance. ;

Section 9.47 of the Revised Code requires the Division to review affirmative action programs and plans of
each company desiring to participate on state-assisted construction contracts and determine whether that
company has violated any affirmative action programs and goals for which that company was obligated to
meet during the preceding five years. Based on the above-referenced review, the Division has found no
such violation(s).

Please be advised that for VALOR CONTRACTING LLC to maintain certification status, VALOR
CONTRACTING LLC must continue to ensure equal employment opportunities in accordance with
applicable State and Federal EEO laws, rules, regulations and guidelines, and meet those contractual
obligations for which VALOR CONTRACTING LLC has agreed.

Gregory L. Williams

Deputy Director
State EEO Coordinator

Service, Support, Solutions for Okio Government The State of Ohio is an equal opportunify employer.

John Kasich, Governor
Robert Blair, DAS Dirtector
Gregory L. Williams, Deputy Dicector

Equal Opportunity Division | 4200 Sucface Road | Columbus, Ohio 43228
Phoae 614-466-8380 | FAX 614-728-5628 | Web: www.das.ohio.gov/eod

RttpHecdreporting.oit.ohio.gow/COCReport.aspx ?ID=33187 ¥4




OhioBWC - Employer - Service: (State construction contractor look-up) - Results

Page 1 of 1

HOME WORKERS EMPLOYERS

Accident/injury Info »
Billing »

Claim Costs/Reserves
Claim Info »

Claii Payment »
Claim Referance Info»

Communications profile

Custom Services »
Payroll/Premium »
Rates »

Policy Management »
Programs »

Safety Services »

Sasre o Weonagsy

............... =~

et

SARETY SERVICES MEDICAL PROVIDERS

& “

» ¢ - Enmployer - Service: (State construction contractor look-up)

Policy number: 1596726-0
Company name: VALOR CONTRACTING LLC
Construction contractor status: APPROVED
Construction contractor status date: 6/9/2010

search again

Note: BWC has designed this database for those responsible for ensuring that a construction
contractor or subcontractor has a drug-free program that complies with HB 80 for any State of Ohio
public improvement project, A contractor, subcontractor or lower-tier subcontractor in an

Self-insured APPROVED status has agreed to implement or has implemented a BWC-approved drug-free
) program (Drug-Free Safety or comparable program) which makes the company compliant with the
State-fund guide mandate of the Ohio legislature through HB 80. While state contracting authorities are expected to
Forms review this database for the most current information, you may print this as verification of your
Section Map current status.
Online Support available | Click the Help tab in the upper-right hand corner for more status definitions.

Monday through Friday
7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.
Click here to get help!

About us

BROUFTR

R

Help

Update communications profile

Locate a service office Contact Ombuds Qffice Download forms or publications

Report fraud Privacy Site map

Injured Workers™ Rights Industrial Commission of Ohio

https://www.bwc.ohio.gov/employer/services/StateContract/nfbwe/StateContract2.aspx?txt... 2/12/2015




Affirmative Action Report Page 1 of 1

I 1(DAs Department of Administrative Services
E Equal Opportunity Division

Serwce > Support : Solutions

| e

03/16/2015

Derek O'Loughlin

VALOR CONTRACTING LLC
201 E Andrus Rd
Northwood, OH 43619

Dear Derek O'Loughlin:

SUBJECT: Affirmative Action Program Verification
Effective Dates: 03/16/2015 through 03/14/2016

As you are aware, a company desiring to participate in the Staté of Ohio procurement process
must demonstrate to this Office that the company has complied with all applicable federal and
state affirmative action programs for at least the last year.

After careful review of the affirmative action documentation you provided to this office, the Equal
Opportunity Division of the Ohio Department of Administrative Services has determined that
VALOR CONTRACTING LLC satisfactorily meets the requirements set forth in Section 125.111(B)
of the Ohio Revised Code as is required for participation in the State of Ohio procurement process.
This letter shall serve as the State’s official certification to this effect.

Please note that the Equal Opportunity Division may conduct an audit of the VALOR
CONTRACTING LLC'’s affirmative action program to determine the company’s continued
compliance with Section 125.111 of the Ohio Revised Code.

As the Affirmative Action Program Verification indicates, the State of Ohio values diversity among
its business partners and their employees, and hopes to see them grow and prosper.
Consequently, we are delighted to be able to assist your company by approving your affirmative
action program efforts. If you need any assistance or have questions about the Affirmative Action
Program Verification, its objectives or its operation, please contact the Equal Opportunity
Division’s Construction Compliance Unit at 614.466.8380.

Sincerely,

=

Gregory L. Williams
Deputy Director
State EEO Coordinator

Service, Support, Solutions for Ohio Government The State of Ohio is an equal opportunity employer
IS5 5 s o sene Woimhs o5 SAne Fmss tebsiedh wo ek B wde®)| e (%, S48 3 .08 § medin: 2 erer = 1 & @, [ —_ e
Equal Opportunity Division | 4200 Surface Road | Columbus, Ohio 43228 R b];thI];IKnsgl:\SG S::;gr
Phone 614-466-8380 | FAX 614-728-5628 | Web: www.das.ohio.gov/eod o nE t

Gregory L. Williams, Deputy Director

https://eodreporting.oit.ohio.gov/Afirmative ActionReport.aspx?ID=33187 3/17/2015



